

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a  
Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff-Counterdefendant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant-Counterclaimant.

Civil Action No. 08-862-JJF/LPS

**DEFENDANT FACEBOOK, INC.'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION  
FOR LEAVE TO AMEND ITS RESPONSIVE PLEADING TO ADD A  
COUNTERCLAIM OF FALSE MARKING**

Steven L. Caponi (DE Bar #3484)  
**BLANK ROME LLP**  
1201 N. Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
302-425-6400  
Fax: 302-425-6464

*Attorneys for Defendant and  
Counterclaimant Facebook, Inc.*

OF COUNSEL:

Heidi L. Keefe (*pro hac vice*)  
Mark R. Weinstein (*pro hac vice*)  
Jeffrey Norberg (*pro hac vice*)  
Melissa H. Keyes (*pro hac vice*)  
**COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH LLP**  
3000 El Camino Real  
5 Palo Alto square, 4<sup>th</sup> floor  
Palo Alto, CA 94306

Dated: October 21, 2009

## Table of Contents

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF NATURE AND STATE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. The Patent and the Marked Product.....	2
B. LTI’s September 4, 2009 Arguments Before the Court Suggests LTI Had Intent to Deceive the Public.....	2
C. LTI’s Response to Facebook’s Interrogatory No. 18 Confirms LTI’s Intent to Deceive .....	3
D. On Information and Belief, Leader2 Does Not Practice the Invention Claimed by the ’761 Patent.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Facebook Has, in Good Faith, Sought Amendment of Its Responsive Pleading Immediately Upon Confirming Its Belief that LTI Falsely Marked Leader2Leader .....	4
B. The Present Request to Amend Its Responsive Pleading Is Facebook’s First .....	5
C. Allowing Facebook to Amend Its Responsive Pleading Will Neither Unduly Prejudice LTI, Nor Delay the Present Action.....	5
D. The Requested Amendment Is Not Futile Because Facebook Has Sufficient Grounds Upon Which to File a Claim under 35 U.S.C. § 292(a) .....	5
E. Judicial Resources and Litigation Costs Would Both Be Conserved by Appending this Claim to the Present Action.....	7
V. CONCLUSION.....	8

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>California Medical Prods. v. Tecnol Medical Prods.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1219 (D. Del. 1995).....	6
<i>Clontech Labs., Inc. v. Invitrogen Corp.</i> , 406 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Ferguson v. E.I. duPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , Civ. A. No. 76-407/77-48, 1981 WL 478 (D. Del. May 20, 1981) .....	4
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	4
<i>Mayview Corp. v. Rodstein</i> , 620 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
35 U.S.C.	
§ 292.....	1
§ 292(a) .....	4, 5
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) .....	4, 8
Local Rule	
7.1.1.....	1
15.1.....	1
